Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
Eurotek Office Furniture Limited 02086413

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District 38 of 2011
Registry

(a) Insert full name(s) and We Stuart David Maddison and Karen Lesley Dukes of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Hill House,

address(es) of Richmond Hill, Bournemouth BH2 6HR
admunistrator{s)

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} 13 July 2011 {b) 12 January 2012
> ok
Signed \C‘« C/Q
{b) Insert dates Joint Admmnistrator

Dated |8 January 2012

Contact Details:
Shirtey Grose
You do not have to give any contact mformation m PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hill House, Richmond Hill, Bournermouth BH2 6HR
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel 01202 294621
DX Number 141500 DX Exchange Bournemouth 17
: /hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
o
o
E ‘empanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardudf
g *AT1IKB2X*
A29 28/0i/2012 #436

COMPANIES HOUSE




Eurotek Office Furniture Limited — formerly
in administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Bristol District Registry

Case No. 38 of 2011

The former Joint Administrators’ final
progress report for the period from 13 July
2011 to 12 January 2012

25 January 2012




i

Contents

Section Pages
1 Overview of the current position 1—-2
2 The former Joint administrators’ final progress report for the penod 3-7

13 July 2011 to 12 Jannary 2012

3 Statutory and other mformation 8

4 Summary of the former Joint administrators’ proposals 9-10

5 Receipts and payments account for the pertod 13 July 201110 12 11
January 2012

6 Statement of expenses incurred in the pericd 13 July 2011 to 12 12
January 2012

7 Analysis of the former Joint admimistrators’ final time costs and 13

Category 2 disbursements for the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January
2012




1. Overview of the current position

Estimated dividend prospects
For preferential ereditors:

1e former employees (for arrears of wages up to £800 and holiday
pay only) and unpard pension contrtbutions 1n certain circumstances

For unsecured creditors:
1e all other creditors which are neither secured nor preferential

Estimated recovery for secured creditors

Amount due to HSBC Bank Plc:

Forecast recovery:

The Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of its lending,.

If you have any queries, please contact: Colin Somers
Creditors’ enquiries Shirley Grose
General enquiries

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in admimstration

Nil

Nil

c£10,000

Nil

01202 294621
01202 294621




1.  Overview of the current position

Trading names:

Former trading address:

What the Company did:

What type of insolvency procedure is
the Company in:

The administrators:

Administrators’ website:

Creditor information documents
available to download:

What we said in our last progress
report

‘What we are saying now

Eurotek Office Furmiture Limited

Steyning Way, Southern Cross Trading Estate, Bognor
Regis, West Sussex PO22 9SB

The company designed, manufactured and installed office
furniture

Administration

Stuart David Maddison and Karen Lesley Dukes of PwC,
Hill House, Richmond Hill, Bournemouth BH2 6HR

h www pwe co uk/eurotek

e Creditors’ guide to admmstrators’ fees (1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9),

» Statement of creditor’s nghts 1n relation to the
administrators’ remuneration and expenses,

s Summary of key terms.

The administrators are continuing to realise the Company’s
outstanding book debts in order to make a distribution to
the Company’s preferential and unsecured creditors

In the event, there have been mnsufficient realisations in
respect of the Company’s book debts to enable a dividend
to be paid to any class of creditor

This overview provides a brief summary of some of the matters detailed in this report.
Please read the remainder of this document for further information on the administration.

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly 1n admimstration




2. The former Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

Introduction

The former Joint Administrators (“the administrators”) previously reported on 10 August 2011 and are |
pleased to provide their final progress report on the admimistration of Eurotek Office Furniture Limited
(*the Company”).

The administrators are required to provide certain statutory information, which is shown 1n Section 3 to
this report. The administrators are also required to provide a summary of their proposals, which 1s shown
at Section 4.

Details of the steps taken during the administration and the outcome of the administration are set out
below

Steps taken during the administration

As at the date of the administrators’ appointment on 13 January 2011 the position as regards the Company
was as follows: -

The Company was incorporated 1n 1986 and was purchased by two of the current Directors 1 1991,
The principal activities of the Company were designing, manufacturning and instalhing ranges of office
furniture products. The Company operated from two leasehold factories in Bognor Regis and a
leasehold showroom in London.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC") was introduced to the Company by HSBC Invoice Financing
UK Limited (“HSBCIF") in September 2010, and were asked to carry cut an Independent Business
Review As part of that review 1t had become clear that the Company required further investment
and, following a period of engagement to attract investors PwC introduced a prospective purchaser
for the business in January 2011. In the event, the prospective purchaser did not proceed with the
purchase of the business. The adminmistrators understand that the Company also engaged a third
party to find new investors for the business without success

As a result of poor sales in the final quarter of 2010, the Company's cash position rapidly detenorated
and the board conciuded it was not possible to continue trading, Accordingly Stuart Maddison and
Karen Dukes were appointed as admimstrators of the Company on 13 January 2011

Following an initial review, the administrators concluded that the most appropnate strategy was to reduce
costs whilst they approached potential interested buyers for the Company on a going concern basis.

Approximately 50% of the workforce was made redundant on the first day of the admimstration

The admnistrators retained a workforce capable of recommencing a full manufacturing process at short
notice, if a going concern sale was likely. During this time the admimistrators continued to trade the
business and generated sales with a value of £160,539.

Immediately following the administrators’ appointment an information pack was sent to all potentially
interested parties identified by the Company, the admimstrators’ agent, Edward Symmons & Partners LLP
(*ES&P™), and from the admuinistrators’ own internal research

Sales particulars were sent to twenty one parties and four interested parties visited the Company The

administrators received imited further enquines from a number of other parties, however, despite the
administrators’ best efforts, none of those parties converted their interest into an offer for the business.

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in administration




2. The former Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

When 1t became apparent that the administrators were unlikely to find a purchaser for the business as a
going concern they iitiated a wind down of the affairs of the Company in a controlled manner 1n order to
realise the Company’s remaming assets -

All manufacturing and stock assembly work ceased and a further round of redundancies was necessary,
reducing the workforce to a skeleton staff, to assist with preparing the assets for sale.

The remainder of the staff were made redundant on 1 February 2011 and ES&P began marketing the
remaining assets of the Company

Trading activities and sale / disposal of the assets
+ Postappointment trading sales

As reported above, the administrators retained a workforce capable of recommencing a full
manufactuning process at short notice, if a going concern sale could be achieved. During
this ume the admimstrators continued to trade the business and generated sales with a
value of £160,539 To date, £100,723 has been received and there wall be no further
recoveries as the remaiming debts have been disputed
In the event, the administrators’ made a loss on trading of £24,132.

s Leasehold properties

The Company had two leasehold factories in Bognor Regis and a leasehold showroom 1n
London. ES&P advised that the leases to those properties had no realisable value

e Plant and machinery, stock and raw material
The directors stated 1n their statement of affairs that the Company had plant and
machinery, stock and raw matenals eshimated to realise £130,000 and £22,000

respectively.

An on-line auction was held which closed on 3 March 2011 and the administrators realised
£204,920 in respect of these assets

s Motor vehicles

The directors recorded in their statement of affarws that the Company owned motor
vehicles which were estimated to realise £92,000

The vehicles were sold as part of the on-line auction and the admimstrators’ realised
£109,150 from the sale of these vehicles

* Book debts

Pre-appointment book debts were estimated to realise £883,416 1n the directors’ statement
of affairs

HSBC Invoice Financing UK Limmted (“HSBCIF”) provided debt factonng services to the
Company and had a fixed charge over the Company’s book debts HSBCIF was owed
£639,811 at the time of the admimstrators’ appointment. HSBCIF has recovered its
lending 1n full and, therefore, the balance of the Company’s pre-appointment book debts
reverted to the Company

The admmistrators instructed their debt recovery specialists to review the ledger and to
recover the outstanding amounts and the administrators have recerved £77,200 1n the

Eurotek Office Furmture Limited - formerly 1n admimistration




1

2. The former Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

admimstration. There will be no further recoveries as the remaining book debts have been

disputed.
s Intangible assets / intellectual property

As part of the sales process the admimistrators offered for sale vanous items of the
Company'’s intellectual property and £7,680 has been realised.

s Legal settlement

Prior to the admimistrators’ appointment, the Company had been in dispute with a former
customer over an outstanding mvoice Upon their appointment the admimstrators agreed

to settle the dispute for a payment of £9,736 compared with the onginal debt of
approximately £11,000

¢ SundryIncome

The administrators have recovered £9,035 in respect of sundry refunds and £475 1n respect

of petty cash.
Final summary of receipts and payments

A final summary of receipts and payments 1n the admimstration for the pennod from 13 July 2011 to 12
January 2012 18 set out 1n section 5 to this report

Receipts 1n the period comprised: -

e Book debts of £46,657;
o Sundry refunds of £9,035,
e Petty cash of £475; and
e Refund of wages of £1,386.

Payments consisted of: -

+ Refund of post appointment trading sales of £1,647;
+ VAT payment of £18,576,

+ Rent and rates of £55,463;

¢ Insurance of £435;

¢ Utihties and telephone charges of £4,456;

¢ Retention of title claim of £2,630;

¢ Legal fees and disbursements of £4,024,

e Transport and carnage of £3;

e Travel of £1,111,

e Storage costs of £10,397;

¢ Postage of £630,

* Printing of £295,

* Statutory advertising of £73;

¢ Admnistrators’ remuneration of £120,244,
¢ Bond of £420,

¢ Company Search of £54; and

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly 1n admimstration




2. The former Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

e Bank charges of £120

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses incurred by the administrators in the penod 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012 18
mcluded at Section 6

Administrators’ remuneration
The admumistrators’ remuneration was approved on a time costs basis by the general body of creditors. The
administrators drew remuneration totalling £266,663 in accordance with the resolutions passed at a
meeting by correspondence
The time cost charges incurred 1n the period covered by this report are £110,963 08 In accordance with
the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, a full analysis of the administrators’ final time
costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period 1 July 2011 to 12 January 2012 1s provided in Section 7
Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor
HSBCIF provided debt factoring services to the Company and has a fixed and floating charge dated 29 May
2009 under an agreement for the purchase of debts As at the date of Admimstration HSBCIF was owed
£639,811, by the Company, plus interest and termination charges HSBCIF has recovered its debt in full

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”) has a floating charge over the Company’s assets dated 8 January 1997 In
addition the Bank has a fixed charge dated 1 August 1997

As at the date of administration the indebtedness to the Bank was approximately £10,000 Further details
of this are provided under the preferential creditor section below.

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors amounted to approximately £57,000 In addition, the Bank also had a subrogated
preferential claim of approximately £10,000 1n respect of wages paid by the Bank prior to the
administrators’ appointment There are no funds available for distribution to preferential creditors.
Unsecured creditors
The admimstrators advised in their last report that they were unable to comment on whether there would
be funds avaiable for distribution to unsecured creditors. In the event, due to the low level of book debt
recovenes there are no funds available for distnbution to any class of creditor
Investigations
The admunistrators’ have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of all directors of the Company n the
three years prior to their appointment A confidential report/return 1n this regard was submitted to the
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills in July 2011
Exit route from administration
In accordance with the proposals approved by creditors, a Notice of Move to Dissolution was sent by the
administrators to the Registrar of Companies on 19 January 2012. Three months after registration, the

Company will be deemed dissolved

This exit route has been chosen as there were insufficient funds 1n the administration to enable a dividend
to be paid to unsecured creditors therefore a move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation was not required.

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in administration




2. The former Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

Discharge

In accordance with a resolution of the general body of creditors, the admimstrators shall be discharged
from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 1n respect of any
action of theirs as admimstrators on 26 January 2012.

Additional information

Further information about the administration can be found on the administration website
www pwc co uk/eurotek, mcluding:
» acreditors’ guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.

9),
statement of creditor’s rights 1n relation to the administrators’ remuneration and expenses,

a summary of key terms used 1n this report.

If any ereditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the administrators’ final progress report, then
please telephone or write to Shirley Grose on 01202 294621 who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries,
however, any request for further information regarding the administrators’ remuneration or disbursements
should be made 1n writing.

In addition, should any creditor consider the administrators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts.

e

S D Maddison
Former joint administrator

S D Maddison and K L Dukes were appointed as joint admimstrators of Eurotek Office Furniture Limited to manage 1its affairs,
business and property as its agents without personal habhty Both are heensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly 1n admimstration




3. Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration:

Full name:

Trading name:
Registered number:
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Changes in office holder:
Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
administrators:

Division of the administrators’
responsibilities:

Extensions to the period of the
administration:

End of the administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and the Company’s net property:
Whether and why the administrators
intended to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

The European Regulation on Insolveney
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Bristol
District Registry, Case 38 of 2011

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited

Eurotek Office Furmiture Limited

02086413

¢/o PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hill House,
Richmond Hill, Bournemouth BHz 6HR

Mr Mark Gregory, Mr Andrew Gwennap, Mr
Terence Kuhler, Mr Robert Lee, Ms Ann Roberts
Mr Robert Vesey

Mr Robert Lee

Mr Robert Lee - 1 ordinary share of £1

13 January 2011

Stuart David Maddison and Karen Lesley Dukes of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hill House,
Richmond Hill, Bournemouth BH2 6HR

N/A

Mr Robert Lee, 2 Friary Close, Middleton-on-Sea,
Bognor Regis, West Sussex PO22 6PB

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were placed nto ligmdation (without first
being in administration)

In accordance with Paragraph B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, all functions are ta be exercised by any
one or all of the joint administrators.

None

Dissolution
Nil

N/A
N/A
The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings applies to this administration and the
proceedings are main proceeding

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in administration




4. Summary of the former Joint administrators’ proposals

The admmistrators made the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

1) The admimstrators will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and assets
from trading revenues and asset realisations in such manner as they consider appropnate with a
view to achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were placed into liquidation (without first being 1n administration)

n) The administrators may investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have. In addition, the administrators will exercise all their powers as administrators as they consider
appropriate in order to achieve the purpose of administration or to protect and preserve the assets
of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals.

m) If the administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors they may but
shall not be obliged to establish 1n principle the claims of unsecured creditors to be agreed by a
suhsequent hquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement / scheme of arrangement.
The costs of so domng may be met as a cost of the admimstration, as part of the admimstrators’
remuneration. This will be done where the admimstrators think there will be sufficient funds for a
distribution to unsecured creditors other than the prescribed part or out of the prescribed part as
costs associated with the prescribed part (where the administrators think that funds will become
available to the unsecured creditors via the prescribed part only).

iv) If the administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
administrators may but shall not be obliged to make an applhcation to court for permission to make
distributions to unsecured creditors

v) If the admimstrators consider that an extension of the administration beyond the statutory duration
of one year would be advantageous the administrators will consult with the creditors’ committee
prior to applying to the court or seeking consent from the appropriate classes of creditors for that
extension

v1) The administrators may use any or a combination of “exat route” strategies in order to bring the
admunistration to an end, but 1n this particular instance the administrators are likely to wish to
pursue either of the following options as being the most cost effective and practical 1n the present
circumstances -

(a) Once asset disposals are complete, the administrators will place the Company into creditors’
voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, 1t is proposed that Stuart David Maddison
and Karen Lesley Dukes be appointed as jount liquidators and any act required or authonsed
to be done by the joint hquidators may be done by either or both of them. Creditors may
before these proposals are approved nominate a different person or persons as hqudator(s)
1n accordance with Paragraph 83 (7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117A(2)(b)} of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

OR

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the admimistrators will apply to the Court to allow them
to distribute any surplus funds, to unsecured creditors. If this permission 1s given, the
administration will be brought to an end by filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies
and the Company will be dissolved three months after the notice has been registered. If
permission 1s not granted the administrators will place the Company into creditors’
voluntary lhiquidation or otherwise act 1n accordance with the provisions of any court order.

vi) The administrators shall be discharged from habality n respect of any of their actions as
admmistraters at a time resolved by the Creditors Commattee, or if there 1s no Creditors Committee
14 days after they cease to be administrators of the Company or at a time determined by the court.

vin) It 15 proposed that the administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
administrators and the vanous grades of their staff according to their firm's usual charge out rates
for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the administrators’ own firm

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in admimistration




4. Summary of the former Joint administrators’ proposals

(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be charged in
accordance with the administrators’ firm's policy as set out 1n Appendix C.

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly 1n admimistration

10



-
2
&
-m. - nav«.mw-v 6bz Egr puBy U Spunjg
- r90't6E €65 Lt 69t'9SzT UOTIRSI[Y31 JO }S0D [M30 I,
2
d zSE ozTI1 z€z sadreya yuey
vz vzz o LV A 91qeIaa02211]
.m b5 3¢ o} yaeas Kmedmo)y
| ozt ozh 5} puoq Lijeuad ogady
-4} £99'90z vtz oz1 6itr'otr UONEIFNNWRL SI0JELSTINPY
7 09f‘z o oog'z UoHRPOmMmOIIE LIS
b £ €L v Sursiuaape A1oImRig
S6z 62 0 Fonuag
m grt'e 0fyg :33° a8e1s0g
, S gotiit L6EO1 900'1 afer018
o gset 't [ 2.4 [PABIL
L1 68 € 9] a3eurzed poe Jrodsueay,
i SE9'1L bzo'v 199°L9 SINHWISANGSIP pue $23) [eda]
n 698'5E o 69g'SE suonediqo aseyornd any
w SUOSI[BIL JO 150 S§53°]
[
o
a  ——
N (cEr'vz) (Stz‘Eq) EN‘6E j0ad Jurpul I,
st
m ccg'rar 86519 LET'EY BUIpEBL JO 1503 (10§,
2 gozZ o gozT saseiyaInd apra],
b 089z 0£9°T 0 31 JO Honu1aYy
a 0 ozl L] oz 3IUEIRI[ IS pue Fumea)
o | 6z0°01 e £L5'C 5281812 auoydata) pue satmn
w. §61'G1 SEV o9Ll't1 apuRINST[
d £ob'SS £9b'cS 4] S31Ba pue J0ay
M ~ £6i'ob (98E'T) 6Lzt §1502 geIs/OIN/saTem
=] FAS 0 L1 sasuadxa aa fofdurg
w =
= o 3’ 3
.m.. p— TI0Z porzad m k3 Burpeay jo 150 “SSa
e 2 Arenoep ITIUIDACT oz
L 1B SY Ampziesy
Yo
S
L]
- 1

Y9068 (¥rS9'5g) gri'Git UOIIBSI|Ta 19558 |10 L
o (9£5'g1) 9.L5'g1 1vA
Siv Siy [} 4se2 ANad
SE0'6 S€o'e [} spunal L1pung
9€L'6 1} 9 L'6 S1USWATNas (B3]
089 L 0 0go°L syy3u A1a3adoad en3aafaiu]
002 LL LSg'gb £bS'ot 5193p Yoo
oS1'601 1] o%1'601 S31INYI A J010)
oz6'toz 4] 0zTHh'voT Arntiyoem pue Jue(d
(zE1°PT) (S¥zEg) E11°6E wpoxd Smpery,
SUOTIBST[EDA 1ISSY

£zil'oor (LP9'r) olb'zor INUIAAD [RID ],
£T L0071 (i¥g'1) oig‘zol sajes Supen usunutodde 1504
3 ¥ 3 anuaaal Surpra ],
Z10T pottad m woE A(ne
Asenuepr U UWIACW TTIESY
TI I SY

11

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in administration




6. Statement of expenses incurred in the period 13 July 2011
to 12 January 2012

- Total expenses Movemant Total expenses
incurred as at 12/07/11 In peniod incurred as at 12/01/12
[ £ £
Stafl costs
Employse expenses 117 0 117
Wages/NIC/staff costs 42,179 (1,386) 40,793
Professional fees
Legal fees and disbursements 67,661 4,024 71,685
Admunistrators remuneration 294,804 95,263 390,157
Property costs
Rent and rates 114,028 {59,563) 55,463
Insurance 14,760 435 15,195
Utiities and teleghone charges 5,598 4,431 10,029
Other costs
Cleaning and site clearance 420 0 420
Retention of title 0 2,630 2,630
Trade purchases 208 0 208
Hire purchase cbligations 35,869 o 35,869
Transport and camage 86 3 89
Trawel 2,459 896 3,355
Storage 1,008 10,3687 11,403
Postage 655 493 1,148
Pnnting 60 235 295
Statutory adwertising 74 73 147
Staft accommedation 2,360 0 2,360
Entertaining/subsistence 1,585 0 1,585
Specific penalty bond 420 o 420
Company search 0 54 54
Irrecoverabte VAT 0 224 224
Bank charges 250 102 352
Total 584,687 59,311 643,998
12

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - formerly 1n administration




=.  Analysis of the former Joint administrators’ time costs and
Category 2 disbursements for the period 13 July 2011 to 12
January 2011

Narrative of work carried out for the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

The key areas of work have been as follows -

Strategy and planning issues and general admimstration

Collection of the pre and post appointment sales ledger and dealing with customer quernes
Accounting and treasury functions

Six monthly progress report and final report to creditors

e Statutory/comphance work and concluding the administration

e Tax computations for the administration

Please see attached analysis at Appendix A

Category 2 disbursements for the period 13 July 2011 to 12 January 2012

Photocopying - £295
Mileage - £788

Summary of legal and other professional firms instructed in the period 13 July 2011 to 12
January 2012

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organijsation
Legal advice Bond Pearce LLP Industry knowledge Time costs

Eurctek Office Furniture Limited - formerly in administration

13




